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No. 746, S.]
	

[Published August 11, 1951.

CHAPTER 717.

AN ACT to repeal 35.93 (6) ; and to amend 35.93 (1) to (5), 227.01 (2) and 227.03 of
the statutes, relating to publication of orders of state agencies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:
SECTION 1. 35.93 (1) to (5) of the statutes is amended to read:
35.93 (1) A supplement to the Wisconsin statutes shall be published as a separate

volume or volumes and shall contain the * * * rules * * *, as defined in section
227.01 (2), which are filed under section 227.03; together with * * * official interpre-
tations of such rules * * * and such other matter as the revisor of statutes * * *
determines is desirable and practicable to be included. Such supplement shall be evidence
of the issuance, the contents and the publication of the * * * rules * * * printed
therein.

(2) The revisor of statutes shall prepare and deliver to the director of purchases a
printer's copy for such volume. * * *

(3) The state printer shall, upon receipt of said copy and a printing order, print and
deliver, within 90 days after receiving the copy, * * * 500 copies. If the demand
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* * * indicates the need of additional copies, *	 * they may be printed pursuant
to * * * section 35.25.

(4) The * * * supplement shall be sold by the director of purchases at cost. In
computing cost, editorial work shall not be included. Subsection (6) of section 35.84 shall
not apply to the distribution of such supplement. No state officer, department, board or
commission, or any municipality or officer thereof, or any public library or other , organi-
zation shall be entitled to a copy hereof except upon the payment of the cost price thereof.

(5) Said * * * supplement shall be so arranged and printed as to make the type
or plates available and convenient for the publication of separate pamphlets of the por-
tions relating to different departments * * *.

SECTION 2. 35.93 (6) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 2a. 227.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
227.01 (2) "Rule" means a rule, regulation, standard, * * * statement of policy

of general application or general order having the effect of law, including the amendment
or repeal thereof, issued by an agency to implement, interpret or make specific the legis-
lation enforced or administered by it, or governing its organization and procedure, but it
does not include regulations concerning internal management of the agency not affecting
private rights or interests.

SECTION 3. 227.03 of the statutes is amended to read:
227.03 Each agency shall file * * * with the secretary of state and the revisor of

statutes a certified copy of every rule adopted and published by it * * *. The secretary
of state shall keep a. permanent register of all such rules. Except as otherwise provided
by statute, all rules hereafter adopted shall become effective upon * * * the day after
publication, unless a later date is specifically stated therein. *

SECTION 4. Rules and general orders having the effect of law effective under statutes
in force on the effective date of this act need not be reissued, published or republished to
conform to this act; but any which have not been filed with the secretary of state shall be
so filed forthwith; and any which are not included in the 1950 Wisconsin Administrative
Rules and Orders (Red Book) shall be filed forthwith with the revisor.

Approved July 27, 1951.
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